

[31022473749-24-028925ppih20240731_10q.htm](#) 0000914122Perma-Pipe International Holdings, Inc.false-01-31Q22024713699010.0150,00050,0007,9787,9788,0178,01711211201010003515450.1DecemberÂ 23, 20240.11300.60falsefalsefalseIncludes variable lease costs, which are not material.

00009141222024-02-012024-07-31xbrli:shares00009141222024-09-11thunderdemo:itemiso4217:USD00009141222024-05-012024-07-3100009141222023-05-012023-07-3100009141222023-02-012023-07-31iso4217:USDXbrli:shares00009141222024-07-3100009141222024-01-310000914122us-gaap:RelatedPartyMember2024-07-310000914122us-gaap:RelatedPartyMember2024-01-310000914122us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-01-310000914122us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-01-310000914122us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-01-310000914122us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-01-310000914122us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-01-310000914122us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-02-012024-04-300000914122us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-02-012024-04-300000914122us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-02-012024-04-300000914122us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-02-012024-04-300000914122us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-02-012024-04-300000914122us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-04-300000914122us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-04-300000914122us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-04-300000914122us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-04-300000914122us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-04-300000914122us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-05-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-05-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-05-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-05-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-07-310000914122us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-07-310000914122us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-07-310000914122us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-07-310000914122us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-07-310000914122us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-01-310000914122us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-01-310000914122us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-01-310000914122us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-01-310000914122us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-01-310000914122us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-02-012023-04-300000914122us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-02-012023-04-300000914122us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-02-012023-04-300000914122us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-02-012023-04-300000914122us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-02-012023-04-300000914122us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-02-012023-04-300000914122us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-02-012023-04-300000914122us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-02-012023-04-300000914122us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-02-012023-04-300000914122us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-02-012023-04-300000914122us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-05-012023-07-310000914122us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-05-012023-07-310000914122us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-05-012023-07-310000914122us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-05-012023-07-310000914122us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-07-310000914122us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-07-310000914122us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-07-310000914122us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-07-310000914122us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-07-310000914122us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-02-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-02-012023-07-310000914122sr:RestatementAdjustmentMembers-us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-01-310000914122sr:RestatementAdjustmentMembers-us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-01-310000914122us-gaap:UnbilledRevenuesMember2024-02-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:UnbilledRevenuesMember2023-02-012023-07-310000914122ppih:LandAndBuildingsInLebanonTennesseeMember2024-02-012024-07-310000914122ppih:LandAndBuildingsInLebanonTennesseeMember2023-02-012023-07-310000914122ppih:FinanceLeaseObligationsMember2024-02-012024-07-310000914122ppih:FinanceLeaseObligationsMember2023-02-012023-07-31xbrli:pure0000914122us-gaap:FinancingReceivablesEqualToGreaterThan90DaysPastDueMember2015-12-310000914122us-gaap:FinancingReceivablesEqualToGreaterThan90DaysPastDueMember2016-01-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:FinancingReceivablesEqualToGreaterThan90DaysPastDueMember2024-07-310000914122us-gaap:OtherNoncurrentAssetsMembers-us-gaap:FinancingReceivablesEqualToGreaterThan90DaysPastDueMember2024-07-310000914122us-gaap:FinancingReceivablesEqualToGreaterThan90DaysPastDueMember2024-02-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:FinancingReceivablesEqualToGreaterThan90DaysPastDueMember2023-02-012023-07-310000914122us-gaap:SalesRevenueNetMember-us-gaap:CustomerConcentrationRiskMember2024-05-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:SalesRevenueNetMember-us-gaap:CustomerConcentrationRiskMember2023-05-012023-07-310000914122us-gaap:SalesRevenueNetMember-us-gaap:CustomerConcentrationRiskMember2023-02-012023-07-310000914122us-gaap:AccountsReceivableMembers-us-gaap:CustomerConcentrationRiskMember2024-02-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:AccountsReceivableMembers-us-gaap:CustomerConcentrationRiskMember2023-02-012023-07-310000914122us-gaap:ProductMembers-us-gaap:TransferredAtPointInTimeMember2024-05-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:ProductMembers-us-gaap:TransferredAtPointInTimeMember2023-05-012023-07-310000914122us-gaap:ProductMembers-us-gaap:TransferredAtPointInTimeMember2024-02-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:ProductMembers-us-gaap:TransferredAtPointInTimeMember2023-02-012023-07-310000914122ppih:SpecialtyPipingSystemsAndCoatingMemberppih:TransferredAtPointInTimeUsingInputMethodMember2024-05-012024-07-310000914122ppih:SpecialtyPipingSystemsAndCoatingMemberppih:TransferredAtPointInTimeUsingInputMethodMember2023-05-012023-07-310000914122ppih:SpecialtyPipingSystemsAndCoatingMemberppih:TransferredAtPointInTimeUsingInputMethodMember2024-02-012024-07-310000914122ppih:SpecialtyPipingSystemsAndCoatingMemberppih:TransferredAtPointInTimeUsingOutputMethodMember2024-05-012024-07-310000914122ppih:SpecialtyPipingSystemsAndCoatingMemberppih:TransferredAtPointInTimeUsingOutputMethodMember2023-05-012023-07-310000914122ppih:SpecialtyPipingSystemsAndCoatingMemberppih:TransferredAtPointInTimeUsingOutputMethodMember2024-02-012024-07-310000914122ppih:SpecialtyPipingSystemsAndCoatingMemberppih:TransferredAtPointInTimeUsingOutputMethodMember2023-02-012023-07-31utr-Y0000914122ppih:PermaPipeCanadaLtdMember2016-12-310000914122us-gaap:RestrictedStockMember2024-05-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:RestrictedStockMember2023-05-012023-07-310000914122us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2024-01-310000914122us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2023-02-012024-01-310000914122us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2024-02-012024-07-310000914122us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2024-07-310000914122us-gaap:RevolvingLinesNorthAmericaMember2018-09-202018-09-202000914122ppih:RevolvingLinesNorthAmericaMember2018-09-202000914122ppih:RevolvingLinesNorthAmericaMember2021-09-172021-09-170000914122ppih:RevolvingLinesNorthAmericaMember2021-09-172021-09-170000914122ppih:RevolvingLinesNorthAmericaMembersrt:MinimumMembers-us-gaap:BaseRateMember2021-09-172021-09-170000914122ppih:

(In thousands, except per share data) (Unaudited) A A Three Months Ended July 31, A A Six Months Ended July 31, A A 2024 A A 2023 A A Net sales A \$ 37,513 A A \$ 35,141 A A \$ 71,834 A A \$ 64,798 A Cost of sales A 24,039 A A 25,677 A A 47,843 A A 48,559 A Gross profit A 13,474 A A 9,464 A A 23,991 A A 16,239 A A A A A A A A A A Operating expenses A A A A A A A A General and administrative expenses A A 5,979 A A 5,283 A A 12,128 A A 10,742 A Selling expenses A 1,353 A A 1,490 A A 2,588 A A 2,730 A Total operating expenses A 7,332 A A 6,773 A A 14,716 A A 13,472 A A A A A A A A A A Income from operations A 6,142 A A 2,691 A A 9,275 A A 2,767 A A A A A A A A Interest expense A 514 A A 636 A A 1,021 A A 1,148 A Other (expense) income A (38) A A 81 A A (105) A A 154 A Income before income taxes A 5,590 A A 2,136 A A 8,149 A A 1,773 A A A A A A A A A A Income tax expense A 1,306 A A 966 A A 2,076 A A 1,725 A A A A A A A A Net income A 4,284 A A 1,170 A A 6,073 A A 48 A Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest A 995 A A 148 A A 1,341 A A 148 A Net income (loss) attributable to common stock A \$ 3,289 A A \$ 1,022 A A \$ 4,732 A A \$ (100) A A A A A A A A Weighted average common shares outstanding A A A A A A A A Basic A A \$ 7,954 A A 8,029 A A 7,930 A A 8,017 A Diluted A 8,125 A A 8,139 A A 7,987 A A 8,017 A A A A A A Earnings (loss) per share attributable to common stock A A A A A A A A Basic A \$ 0.41 A A \$ 0.13 A A \$ (0.01) A A \$ 0.01 A A \$ 0.13 A A \$ 0.59 A A \$ (0.01) A See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. A 2 Table of Contents A PERMA-PIPE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (In thousands) A (Unaudited) A A Three Months Ended July 31, A A Six Months Ended July 31, A A 2024 A A 2023 A A Net income A \$ 4,284 A A \$ 1,170 A A \$ 6,073 A A \$ 48 A A A A A A A A Other comprehensive income (loss) A A A A A A A A Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax A (192) A A 339 A A (1,607) A A (98) Comprehensive income (loss) A \$ 4,092 A A \$ 1,509 A A \$ 4,466 A A \$ (50) A Less: Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests A 995 A A 148 A A 1,341 A A 148 A Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to common stock A \$ 3,097 A A \$ 1,361 A A \$ 3,125 A A \$ (198) A See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. A 3 Table of Contents A PERMA-PIPE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC. CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (In thousands, except per share data) (Unaudited) A A A A A A A A July 31, 2024 A January 31, 2024 A ASSETS A A A A Current assets A A A A Cash and cash equivalents A \$9,455 A A \$5,845 A Restricted cash A 1,426 A A 1,395 A Trade accounts receivable, less allowance for credit losses of \$713 at July 31, 2024 and \$699 at January 31, 2024 A 39,927 A A 46,646 A Inventories A 15,823 A A 15,541 A Prepaid expenses and other current assets A 13,197 A A 9,697 A Unbilled accounts receivable A 17,850 A A 16,597 A Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts A 3,085 A A 3,097 A Total current assets A 100,763 A A 98,818 A Long-term assets A A A A Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation A 37,518 A A 37,620 A Operating lease right-of-use asset A 6,938 A A 4,674 A Deferred tax assets A 7,866 A A 7,919 A Goodwill A 2,156 A A 2,222 A Other long-term assets A 3,946 A A 2,665 A Total long-term assets A 58,424 A A 56,893 A Total assets A 159,187 A A 155,711 A LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY A A A A Current liabilities A A A A Trade accounts payable A \$21,411 A A \$25,323 A Accrued compensation and payroll taxes A 1,358 A A 1,214 A Commissions and management incentives payable A 5,210 A A 4,523 A Revolving line - North America A 6,699 A A 5,519 A Current maturities of long-term debt A 5,522 A A 4,071 A Customers' deposits A 5,949 A A 4,264 A Operating lease liability short-term A 965 A A 914 A Other accrued liabilities A 6,178 A A 9,039 A Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts A 704 A A 495 A Income taxes payable A 2,475 A A 2,380 A Total current liabilities A 56,471 A A 57,742 A Long-term liabilities A A A A Long-term debt, less current maturities A 8,912 A A 9,035 A Long-term finance obligation A 3,974 A A 4,229 A Deferred compensation liabilities A 1,180 A A 1,212 A Deferred tax liabilities A 1,165 A A 1,217 A Operating lease liability long-term A 6,689 A A 6,270 A Loan payable to GIG A 2,753 A A 2,753 A Other long-term liabilities A 1,403 A A 1,275 A Total long-term liabilities A 26,076 A A 25,991 A Non-controlling interest A 8,057 A A 6,266 A Commitments and contingencies A A A A Stockholders' equity A A A A Common stock, \$0.01 par value, authorized 50,000 shares; 7,978 issued and outstanding at July 31, 2024 and 8,017 at January 31, 2024 A 81 A A 80 A Additional paid-in capital A 59,808 A A 60,063 A Treasury stock, 112 shares at July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024 A (968) A A (968) Retained earnings A 16,820 A A 12,088 A Accumulated other comprehensive loss A (7,158) A A (5,551) Total stockholders' equity A 68,583 A A 65,712 A Total liabilities and stockholders' equity A 159,187 A A 155,711 A See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. A 4 Table of Contents A PERMA-PIPE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (In thousands, except share data) (Unaudited) A A Common Stock A A Additional Paid-in Capital A A Retained Earnings A A Treasury Stock A A Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss A A Total Stockholders' Equity A A January 31, 2024 A \$ 80 A A \$ 60,063 A A \$ 12,088 A A \$ (968) A A \$ (5,551) A A \$ 65,712 A Net income A - A A A 1,443 A A - A A A 1,443 A A Stock-based compensation expense A - A A 228 A A - A A A - A A A 228 A Amount attributable to non-controlling interest A - A A (421) A A - A A A - A A A (421) A Foreign currency translation adjustment A - A A - A A A - A A A (1,415) A A (1,415) Total stockholders' equity at April 30, 2024 A \$ 80 A A \$ 59,870 A A \$ 13,531 A A \$ (968) A A \$ (6,966) A A \$ 65,547 A Net income A - A A A 3,289 A A - A A A 3,289 A A Common stock issued under stock plans, net of shares used for tax withholding A 1 A A (210) A A - A A A - A A (209) A Stock-based compensation expense A - A A 177 A A - A A A - A A A 177 A Amount attributable to non-controlling interest A - A A (29) A A - A A A - A A (29) A Foreign currency translation adjustment A - A A - A A A - A A A - A A (192) A A (192) Total stockholders' equity at July 31, 2024 A \$ 81 A A \$ 59,808 A A \$ 16,820 A A \$ (968) A A \$ (7,158) A A \$ 68,583 A A A Common Stock A A Additional Paid-in Capital A A Retained Earnings A A Treasury Stock A A Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss A A Total Stockholders' Equity A A January 31, 2023 A \$ 80 A A \$ 62,562 A A \$ 1,617 A A \$ (26) A A \$ (6,449) A A \$ 57,784 A Net loss A - A A A - A A A - A A A (1,123) A A - A A A (1,123) A Stock-based compensation expense A - A A 229 A A - A A A - A A 229 A Foreign currency translation adjustment A - A A - A A A - A A A - A A (437) A A (437) Total stockholders' equity at April 30, 2023 A \$ 80 A A \$ 62,791 A A \$ 494 A A \$ (26) A A \$ (6,886) A A \$ 56,453 A Net income A - A A A 1,022 A A - A A A 1,022 A A Common stock issued under stock plans, net of shares used for tax withholding A - A A (274) A A - A A A - A A (274) A Repurchase of common stock A 1 A A - A A A - A A (312) A A - A A (311) A Stock-based compensation expense A - A A 245 A A - A A A - A A 245 A Foreign currency translation adjustment A - A A - A A A - A A A 339 A A 339 A Total stockholders' equity at July 31, 2023 A \$ 81 A A \$ 62,762 A A \$ 1,516 A A \$ (338) A A \$ (6,547) A A \$ 57,474 A A Shares A 2023 A Balances at beginning of year A 8,016,781 A A 8,007,002 A Shares issued, net of shares used for tax withholding A 73,087 A A 66,726 A Prior period adjustments A - A A (56,947) A Balances at period end A 8,089,868 A A 8,016,781 A See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. A 5 Table of Contents A PERMA-PIPE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (In thousands) (Unaudited) A A Six Months Ended July 31, A A 2024 A A 2023 A A Operating activities A A A A Net income A \$ 6,073 A A \$ 48 A Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities A A A A Depreciation and amortization A 1,717 A A 1,791 A Deferred tax expense A 203 A A 191 A Stock-based compensation expense A 396 A A 456 A Provision on uncollectible accounts A 43 A A 8 A Gain (loss) from disposal of fixed assets A 29 A A (5) A Changes in operating assets and liabilities A A A A Accounts receivable A 6,090 A A (9,865) A Inventories A (809) A A 882 A Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts A 221 A A 2,495 A Accounts payable A (3,064) A A 8,044 A Accrued compensation and payroll taxes A (48) A A (1,650) A Customers' deposits A 1,810 A A 534 A Income tax receivable A (789) A A (766) A Prepaid expenses and other current assets A (3,209) A A 989 A Unbilled accounts receivable A (1,857) A A (8) A Other assets and liabilities A (2,974) A A 389 A Net cash provided by operating activities A 3,832 A A 3,533 A Investing activities A A A A Capital expenditures A (3,180) A A (6,797) A Proceeds from insurance recovery for property and equipment A - A A 5 A Net cash used in investing activities A (3,180) A A (6,792) A Financing activities A A A A Proceeds from revolving credit lines A 39,540 A A 96,920 A Payments of debt on revolving credit lines A (36,887) A A (92,091) A Payments of principal on finance obligation A (91) A A (56) A Payments of other debt A (117) A A (124) A Increase (decrease) in drafts payable A 8 A A

and due to the custom nature of the goods or services, the "over time" method is required to satisfy the performance obligations of the contract. Revenue recognition begins when projects costs are incurred. A Table of Contents A The output method as noted in ASC 606-10-55-17 is used by all other operating entities to measure revenue by the direct measurement of the outputs produced relative to the remaining goods promised under the contract. Due to the types of end customers, generally these contracts require formal inspection protocols or specific export documentation for units produced, or produced and shipped, therefore, the output method is the most faithful depiction of the Company's performance. Depending on the conditions of the contract, revenue may be recognized based on units produced, inspected and held by the Company prior to shipment or on units produced, inspected and shipped. A Some of the Company's operating entities invoice and collect milestones or other contractual obligations prior to the transfer of goods and services, but do not recognize revenue until the performance obligations are satisfied under the methods discussed above. A Contract modifications that occur prior to the start of the manufacturing process will supersede the original contract and revenue is recognized using the modified contract value. Contract modifications that occur during the manufacturing process (changes in scope of work, job performance, material costs, and/or final contract settlements) are recognized in the period in which the revisions are known. Provisions are made for estimated losses on uncompleted contracts in the contract liabilities account in the period in which such losses are determined. A The transaction price associated with the Company's contracts with customers are generally determined based on the fixed amount of consideration as specified in a contract. This may also include variable consideration in certain instances where it is considered probable that a significant reversal of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur. As a result, the amount of consideration ultimately received from the customer can fluctuate due to the variability of future events stated in a contract. Therefore, the aggregate amount of the transaction price includes the fixed consideration contained in a contract that is generally not subject to change and excludes sales and value added taxes, or amounts collected on behalf of third parties, along with any variable consideration. The total transaction price is then allocated to the performance obligations which is additionally recognized as revenue based on the project type and the method that is used to measure the transfer of promised goods and services to customers. Additionally, transaction prices relating to cost-plus contracts are determined by applying the applicable profit margin to costs incurred on contracts, whereas transaction prices relating to fixed price contracts are determined on a lump-sum basis. Further, standard payment terms are generally net 30 to 60 days, which is customer specific. A Contract assets and liabilities A Contract assets represent revenue recognized in excess of amounts billed for work in progress for which the Company has a valid contract and an enforceable right to payment for work completed. Contract liabilities represent billings in excess of costs for work in progress for which the Company has a valid contract and an enforceable right to payment for work completed. Both customer billings and the satisfaction (or partial satisfaction) of the performance obligation(s) occur throughout the manufacturing process and impact the period end balances in these accounts. In addition, contract assets include receivables or amounts that are billable beyond the passage of time. A The following table shows the reconciliation of costs in excess of billings and billings in excess of costs:

	July 31, 2024	January 31, 2024	Costs incurred on uncompleted contracts	\$17,686A	\$21,912A	Estimated earnings	\$12,110A	\$11,270A	Earned revenue	\$29,796A	\$33,182A																																																																																											
Less billings to date	\$27,415A	\$30,580A	Costs in excess of billings, net	\$2,381A	\$2,602A	Balance sheet classification																																																																																																
Contract assets:			Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts	\$3,085A	\$3,097A	Contract liabilities:	Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts	A (704)A	(495)	Costs in excess of billings, net	\$2,381A	\$2,602A																																																																																										
The Company anticipates that substantially all costs incurred on uncompleted contracts as of July 31, 2024 will be billed and collected within one year.			Unbilled accounts receivable	The Company has recorded \$17.9A million and \$16.6A million of unbilled accounts receivable on the consolidated balance sheets as of July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, from revenues generated by certain of its subsidiaries. The Company has fulfilled all performance obligations and has recorded revenue under the respective contracts. The deliverables under these contracts have been accepted by the customer and billings will be made once the customer takes possession of or arranges shipping for the products. The Company anticipates that substantially all of the amounts included in unbilled accounts receivable as of July 31, 2024 will be billed within one year.			Practical expedients	Costs to obtain a contract are not considered to be incremental or material, and project duration generally does not span more than one year. Accordingly, the Company applies the practical expedient for these types of costs and as such, are expensed in the period incurred. A As a result of the Company's contracts having a duration of less than one year, a practical expedient was applied regarding disclosure of the aggregate amount and future timing of performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially satisfied as of the end of the reporting period.			Table of Contents A Note 5 - Inventories A Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined using the first-in, first-out method for all inventories.																																																																																											
Inventories consisted of the following:			July 31, 2024	January 31, 2024	Raw materials	\$14,777A	\$13,787A	Work in process	\$4,574A	\$6,11A	Finished goods	\$1,275A	\$2,022A																																																																																									
Subtotal	\$16,626A	\$16,420A	Less allowance	\$803A	\$879A	Inventories	\$15,823A	\$15,541A	The Company conducts periodic reviews of its inventory and records allowances for slow moving and obsolete items to reflect their net realizable value, which is primarily attributable to finished goods.			Table of Contents A Note 6A - Income taxes A The determination of the consolidated provision for income taxes, deferred tax assets and liabilities and related valuation allowances requires management to make judgments and estimates. As a company with subsidiaries in foreign jurisdictions, the process of calculating income taxes involves estimating current tax obligations and exposures in each jurisdiction as well as making judgments regarding the future recoverability of deferred tax assets. The relative proportion of taxable income earned domestically versus internationally can fluctuate significantly from period to period. Changes in the estimated level of annual pre-tax income, tax laws and the results of tax audits can affect the overall effective income tax rate, which impacts the level of income tax expense and net income. Judgments and estimates related to the Company's projections and assumptions are inherently uncertain; therefore, actual results could differ materially from projections. A The Company's worldwide effective tax rates ("ETR") for the three months ended July 31, 2024 and 2023 were 23% and 45%, respectively. The Company's ETR was 25% and 97% for the six months ended July 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. A The change in the ETR is due to the ability to recognize tax benefits on losses in the United States in the current year whereas the prior year had a full valuation allowance and changes in the mix of income and loss in various jurisdictions. A The Company expects that future distributions from foreign subsidiaries will not be subject to incremental U.S. federal tax as they will be excludible from U.S. taxable income either be remittances of previously taxed earnings and profits or eligible for a full dividends received deduction. Current and future earnings in the Company's subsidiaries in Canada and Egypt are not permanently reinvested. The earnings from these subsidiaries are subject to tax in their local jurisdiction, and withholding taxes in these jurisdictions are considered. A As such, the Company has accrued a liability of \$0.7 million as of July 31, 2024 related to these taxes. A Note 7A - Impairment of long-lived assets A The Company's assessment of long-lived assets, and other identifiable intangibles is based upon factors that market participants would use in accordance with the accounting guidance for the fair value measurement of assets. A At July 31, 2024, the Company performed an assessment to determine whether there were any triggering events that may have occurred which could indicate that the carrying value of the Company's long-lived assets are not recoverable, and an impairment may exist. Based on this assessment, the Company did not identify any triggering events that would indicate that the carrying amounts may not be recoverable with respect to long-lived assets at July 31, 2024. A The Company will continue testing for potential impairment at least annually or as otherwise required by applicable accounting standards. A Goodwill. The purchase price of an acquired company is allocated between intangible assets and the net tangible assets of the acquired business with the residual of the purchase price recorded as goodwill. All identifiable goodwill as of July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024 is attributable to the purchase of the remaining 50% interest in Perma-Pipe Canada, Ltd., which occurred in 2016. A The following table provides a reconciliation of changes in the carrying amount of goodwill:			January 31, 2024	Foreign exchange change effect	\$4,731A	\$2,222A	\$1,566A	\$2,156A	The Company performs an impairment assessment of goodwill annually as of January 31, or more frequently if triggering events occur, based on the estimated fair value of the related reporting unit or intangible asset. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. During the period ended July 31, 2024, the Company performed a periodic assessment to determine whether there were any triggering events that may have occurred which could indicate that more likely than not that the fair value of the reporting unit did not exceed its carrying value, resulting in an impairment. Based on this assessment, the Company did not identify any triggering events that would indicate that the fair value is less than the carrying value of the reporting unit at July 31, 2024. A Accordingly, the Company did not proceed with performing an impairment test as a result of this periodic assessment. The Company will continue testing for impairment at least annually as of January 31, or as otherwise required by applicable accounting standards. A 11 Table of Contents A Note 8A - Stock-based compensation A The Company has prior incentive plans under which previously granted awards remain outstanding, but under which no new awards may be granted, including the Company's 2021 Omnibus Stock Incentive Plan, which expired in May 2024. At July 31, 2024, the Company had reserved a total 196,026 shares for grants and issuances under these incentive plans, including A issuances pursuant to unvested or unexercised prior awards. A The Company's prior incentive plans provided for the grant of deferred shares, non-qualified stock options, incentive stock options, restricted stock units, and performance-based restricted stock units intended to qualify under section 422 of the Internal Revenue Code. The prior incentive plans authorized awards to officers, employees, consultants, and independent directors. A The Company's 2024 Omnibus Stock Incentive Plan, dated May 28, 2024, was approved by the Company's stockholders in July 2024 ("2024 Plan"). The 2024 Plan will expire in July 2027. The 2024 Plan authorizes awards to officers, employees, consultants, and independent directors. A Grants were made in connection with the 2024 Plan and the prior incentive plans to employees, officers, and independent directors, as further described below. A A Stock-based compensation expense A The Company has granted stock-based compensation awards to eligible employees, officers or independent directors. The Company recognized the following stock-based compensation expense for the periods presented:			Three Months Ended July 31,	Six Months Ended July 31,	2024	2023	2024	2023	Restricted stock-based compensation expense	\$177A	\$227A	\$396A	\$456A	Stock options A The Company did not grant any stock options during the three or six months ended July 31, 2024. The following table summarizes the Company's stock option activity:			Options A Weighted Average Exercise Price (Per share)	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Term (In years)	Aggregate Intrinsic Value	Outstanding at January 31, 2024	\$22A	\$11.15A	\$0.7A	\$6A	Exercised A (1)A	6.85A	A	2A	Expired or forfeited A (17)A	12.41A	A	-A	-A	Outstanding and exercisable at July 31, 2024	\$4A	\$6.89A	\$1.14A	\$10A	There was no vesting, expiration or forfeiture of previously unvested stock options during the six months ended July 31, 2024. In addition, there were no remaining unvested stock options outstanding, and therefore no unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested stock options. A 12 Table of Contents A Restricted stock A The following table summarizes the Company's restricted stock activity for the six months ended July 31, 2024:			Restricted Shares A Weighted Average Price (Per share)	Aggregate Intrinsic Value	Outstanding at January 31, 2024	\$22A	\$9.33A	\$2,078A	Granted A 108A	\$8.81A	A	A	Vested and issued A (73)A	9.36A	A	A	Forfeited or retired for taxes A (27)A	10.25A	A	A	Outstanding at July 31, 2024	\$230A	\$9.05A	\$2,083A	As of July 31, 2024, there was \$1.5A million of unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested restricted stock granted under the plans. These costs are expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 2.1A years. A Note 9A - Earnings per share A Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31, 2024			2023	2024	Basic weighted average common shares outstanding at July 31, 2024	\$7,954A	\$8,029A	\$7,930A	\$8,017A	Dilutive effect of equity compensation plans	\$171A	\$110A	\$57A	A	Weighted average common shares outstanding assuming full dilution	\$8,125A	\$8,139A

note on the Property to its lender. The Company used the remaining proceeds to repay its borrowings under the Senior Credit Facility, for strategic investments, and for general corporate needs. Concurrent with the sale of the Property, the Company entered into a fifteen-year lease agreement (the "Lease Agreement"), whereby the Company leases back the Property at an annual rental rate of approximately \$0.8 million, subject to annual rent increases of 2.0%. Under the Lease Agreement, the Company has four consecutive options to extend the term of the lease by five years for each such option. In accordance with ASC 842, Leases, this transaction was recorded as a failed sale and leaseback as the present value of lease payments exceeded substantially the fair value of the underlying assets. The Company utilized an incremental borrowing rate of 8.0% to determine the finance obligation to record for the amounts received and will continue to depreciate the assets. The current portion of the finance obligation of \$0.2 million is recognized in current maturities of long-term debt and the long-term portion of \$8.9 million is recognized in a long-term finance obligation on the Company's consolidated balance sheets as of July 31, 2024. The net carrying amount of the financial liability and remaining assets will be zero at the end of the lease term. Revolving lines - A foreign. The Company also has credit arrangements used by its Middle Eastern subsidiaries in the U.A.E., Egypt and Saudi Arabia as discussed further below. A United Arab Emirates - A The Company has a revolving line for 8.0 million U.A.E. Dirhams (approximately \$2.2 million at July 31, 2024) from a bank in the U.A.E. As of July 31, 2024 the facility has an interest rate of approximately 8.6%, and expired in July 2024, however, the Company has started the process to renew and extend this credit arrangement and the credit facility has continued without interruption and penalty. The Company had borrowed an aggregate of \$1.2 million as of July 31, 2024 and \$0.2 million as of January 31, 2024, respectively, and is presented as a component of current maturities of long-term debt in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. As of July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, the Company had unused borrowing availability of approximately \$1.0 million and \$1.9 million, respectively. A The Company has a revolving line for 20.5 million U.A.E. Dirhams (approximately \$5.6 million at July 31, 2024) from a bank in the U.A.E. As of July 31, 2024 the facility has an interest rate of approximately 8.7%. The facility expired in August 2024, however, the Company has started the process to renew and extend this credit arrangement and the credit facility has continued without interruption or penalty. The Company had borrowed an aggregate of \$1.0 million as of July 31, 2024 and \$0.1 million as of January 31, 2024, respectively, and is presented as a component of current maturities of long-term debt in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. As of July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, the Company had unused borrowing capacity of \$2.1 million and \$3.2 million, respectively. A In December 2021, the Company entered into a credit arrangement for project financing with a bank in Egypt for 28.2 million Egyptian Pounds. As this project has progressed and the Company has made collections, the facility has decreased to a current amount of 2.1 million Egyptian Pounds (approximately \$0.1 million at July 31, 2024). This credit arrangement is in the form of project financing at rates competitive in Egypt. The line is secured by the contract for a project being financed by the Company's Egyptian subsidiary. The facility has an interest rate of approximately 11.0% and, as of November 2022, is no longer available for borrowings by the Company. The facility will expire in connection with final customer balance collections and the completion of the project. The Company had approximately \$0.1 million outstanding as of July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, respectively, and is presented as a component of current maturities of long-term debt in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. A Saudi Arabia - In March 2022, the Company's Saudi Arabian subsidiary entered into a credit arrangement with a bank in Saudi Arabia for a revolving line of 37.0 million Saudi Riyals (approximately \$9.9 million at July 31, 2024). This credit arrangement is in the form of project financing at rates competitive in Saudi Arabia. The line is secured by certain assets (such as accounts receivable) of the Company's Saudi Arabian subsidiary. The facility was renewed in May 2024 with substantially the same terms and conditions and expires in May 2025. As of July 31, 2024, the facility has an interest rate of approximately 9.7%. The Company had borrowed an aggregate of \$2.6 million and \$3.2 million as of July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, respectively, and is presented as a component of current maturities of long-term debt in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. The unused borrowing availability attributable to this credit arrangement at July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, was \$6.3 million and \$6.1 million, respectively. A 15 Table of Contents A These credit arrangements are in the form of overdraft facilities and project financing at rates competitive in the countries in which the Company operates. The lines are secured by certain equipment, certain assets (such as accounts receivable and inventory), and a guarantee by the Company. Some credit arrangement covenants require a minimum tangible net worth to be maintained, including maintaining certain levels of intercompany subordinated debt. In addition, some of the revolving credit facilities restrict payment of dividends or undertaking of additional debt. The Company guarantees only a portion of the subsidiaries' debt, including foreign debt. The amount of foreign subsidiary debt guaranteed by the Company was approximately \$1.1 million and \$0.1 million at July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, respectively. A The Company was in compliance with the covenants under the credit arrangements in the U.A.E., Egypt and Saudi Arabia as of July 31, 2024, with the exception of those arrangements that have expired or are set to expire and have not yet been renewed. Although certain of the arrangements have expired and the borrowings could be required to be repaid immediately by the banks, the Company is in regular communication with the respective banks throughout the renewal process and all of the arrangements have continued without interruption or penalty. On July 31, 2024, interest rates were based on (i) the Emirates Inter Bank Offered Rate plus 3.0% to 3.5% per annum for the U.A.E. credit arrangements, two of which have a minimum interest rate of 4.5% per annum; (ii) either the Central Bank of Egypt corporate loan rate plus 1.5% to 3.5% per annum or the stated interest rate in the agreements for the Egypt credit arrangements; and (iii) the Saudi Inter-Bank Offered Rate plus 3.5% for the Saudi Arabia credit arrangement. Based on these base rates, as of July 31, 2024, the Company's interest rates ranged from 8.6% to 20.8%, with a weighted average rate of 11.5%, and the Company had facility limits totaling \$24.7 million under these credit arrangements. As of July 31, 2024, \$7.1 million of availability was used to support letters of credit to guarantee amounts committed for inventory purchases and for performance guarantees. Additionally, as of July 31, 2024, the Company had borrowed \$7.8 million and had an additional \$12.6 million of borrowing remaining available under the foreign revolving credit arrangements. The foreign revolving lines balances were included as a component of current maturities of long-term debt in the Company's consolidated balance sheets as of July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024. A In June 2023, the Company assumed a promissory note of approximately \$2.8 million in connection with the formation of the joint venture with Gulf Insulation Group (see Note 16). In accordance with the promissory note, all principal is due and payable on the maturity date of April 9, 2026, with the option to prepay, in whole or in part, at any time prior to the maturity date, without premium or penalty. A Mortgages. On July 28, 2016, the Company entered into a mortgage agreement secured by the Company's manufacturing facility located in Alberta, Canada that matures on December 23, 2042. As of July 31, 2024, the remaining balance on the mortgage in Canada is approximately CAD 5.9 million (approximately \$4.3 million at July 31, 2024). The interest rate is variable, and was 8.8% at July 31, 2024. The principal balance is included as a component of long-term debt, less current maturities in the Company's consolidated balance sheets and is presented net of issuance costs of \$0.1 million as of July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, respectively. A Note 11A - Leases A The Company accounts for its leases under ASC 842, Leases. Under this guidance, arrangements meeting the definition of a lease are classified as operating or financing leases, and are recorded on the consolidated balance sheets. A Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use ("ROU") assets, operating lease liabilities short-term, and operating lease liabilities long-term in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. Finance leases are included in property, plant and equipment, current maturities of long-term debt, and long-term debt less current maturities in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. A ROU assets represent the Company's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the Company's obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease calculated by discounting fixed lease payments over the lease term at the rate implicit in the lease or the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Lease liabilities are increased by interest and reduced by payments each period, and the ROU asset is amortized over the lease term. A For operating leases, interest on the lease liability and the amortization of the ROU asset result in straight-line rent expense over the lease term. A For finance leases, interest on the lease liability and the amortization of the ROU asset results in front-loaded expense over the lease term. A Variable lease expenses are recorded when incurred. A ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at the commencement date of the lease based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As most of the Company's leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at the commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. The incremental borrowing rate is the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to borrow on a collateralized basis over a similar term and amount equal to the lease payments in a similar economic environment. A In calculating the ROU asset and lease liability, the Company elects to combine lease and non-lease components. Additionally, the Company excludes short-term leases having an initial term of 12 months or less in accordance with the new guidance as an accounting policy election, and recognizes rent expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. A Operating Leases. A In August 2020, the Company entered into a new lease in Abu Dhabi for land upon which the Company built a facility. The initial annual payments were approximately 1.2 million U.A.E. Dirhams (approximately \$0.3 million at July 31, 2024), inclusive of rent, escalation clauses, and other common charges contained in the agreement. The lease expires in August 2050. A In March and December 2022, the Company served Notices of Termination to its lessor for the Company's lease of land and buildings in Fujairah in the U.A.E. The Company served the Notices of Termination in connection with the Company's intended relocation to a different facility in Abu Dhabi. The Company vacated portions of the leased space in December 2022 and expects to vacate the remaining space in December 2024. The first Notice of Termination required that the Company pay an additional amount equal to three months' rent after that termination to enable the lessor to prepare the assets for lease by another party. As a result of the termination, the Company has recognized adjustments to the amounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements as of July 31, 2024. The termination resulted in decreases of \$0.4 million, \$6.0 million and \$5.5 million to operating lease liability short-term, operating lease liability long-term and operating lease right-of-use asset, respectively, in the consolidated balance sheets as of July 31, 2024. There were no other adjustments in connection with these terminations for the year ended January 31, 2024, or during the three and six months ended July 31, 2024. A At July 31, 2024, the Company had total operating lease liabilities of \$7.7 million and operating ROU assets of \$6.9 million, which are reflected in the consolidated balance sheets. A Finance Leases. A The Company has several lease agreements, with lease terms of one to thirty years, which consist of real estate, vehicles and office equipment leases. These leases do not require any contingent rental payments, impose any financial restrictions or contain any residual value guarantees. A Certain of the Company's leases include renewal options and escalation clauses; renewal options have not been included in the calculation of the lease liabilities and ROU assets as the Company is not reasonably certain to exercise the options. A The Company does not have any arrangements where it acts as a lessor. A At July 31, 2024, the Company also had finance lease liabilities of \$0.1 million included in current maturities of long-term debt and long-term debt less current maturities, and financial ROU assets of \$0.3 million which were included in property plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation in the consolidated balance sheets. A 16 Table of Contents A Supplemental balance sheet information related to leases is as follows: A Operating and Finance leases A July 31, 2024 A January 31, 2024 A Finance leases assets: A A A A A A A A Property and Equipment - gross A \$942 A A \$970 A Accumulated depreciation and amortization A A (\$95) A A (\$36) Property and Equipment - net A \$347 A A \$434 A A A A A A A A Finance lease liabilities: A A A A A A A A Finance lease liability short-term A \$32 A A \$113 A Finance lease liability long-term A \$62 A A A - A Total finance lease liabilities A \$94 A A \$113 A A A A A A A A Operating lease assets: A A A A A A A A Operating lease ROU assets A \$6,938 A A \$6,467 A A A A A A A A Operating lease liabilities: A A A A A A A A Operating lease liability short-term A \$965 A A \$914 A Operating lease liability long-term A A \$,689 A A \$,270 A Total operating lease liabilities A \$7,654 A A \$7,184 A Total lease costs consist of the following: A A A A Three Months Ended July 31, A A Six Months Ended July 31, A Lease costs Consolidated Statements of Operations Classification A 2024 A A 2023 A A 2023 A Finance Lease Costs A A A A A A A A A A A A A A Amortization of ROU assets Cost of sales A \$37 A A \$33 A A \$75 A A \$87 A Interest on lease liabilities Interest expense A 2 A A 3 A A 3 A A 5 A Operating lease costs Cost of sales, SG&A expenses A A \$38 A A \$26 A A A \$93 A A A \$82 A Short-term lease costs (1) Cost of sales, SG&A expenses A A \$93 A A \$59 A A \$236 A A \$245 A Sub-lease income SG&A expenses A A - A A (20) A A - A A (40) Total Lease costs A \$570 A A \$501 A A \$1,207 A A \$1,179 A A (1) Includes variable lease costs, which are not material. A 17 Table of Contents A Supplemental cash flow information related to leases is as follows: A A A Six Months Ended July 31, A A 2024 A A 2023 A Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities: A A A A A A A A Financing cash outflows from finance leases A \$16 A A \$154 A Operating cash outflows from finance leases A 3 A A 5 A Operating cash outflows from operating leases A A 1,045 A A \$90 A A A A A A A A ROU assets obtained in exchange for new lease obligations: A A A A A A A A Operating leases liabilities A \$1,041 A A \$3,484 A A Weighted-average lease terms and discount rates are as follows: A A A July 31, 2024 A Weighted-average remaining lease terms (in years): A A A A Finance leases A A 2.8 A Operating leases A A 12.7 A A A A Weighted-average discount rates: A A A A Finance leases A A 6.4% Operating leases A A 10.4% A Maturities of lease liabilities as of July 31, 2024, are as follows: A A A A Operating Leases A A Finance Leases A For the six months ending January 31, 2025 A \$1,012 A A \$16 A For the year ended January 31, 2026 A A 1,993 A A A 33 A For the year ended January 31, 2027 A A 1,980 A A 36 A For the year ended January 31, 2028 A A 1,963 A A 9 A For the year ended January 31, 2029 A A 1,617 A A A For the year ended January 31, 2030 A A 612 A A A A Thereafter A A 6,982 A A A A Total lease payments A \$16,159 A A \$94 A Less: amount representing interest A A (8,505) A A A Total lease liabilities at July 31, 2024 A \$ 7,654 A A \$94 A Rent expense on operating leases, which is recorded on straight-line basis, was \$0.6 million for the three months ended July 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. A Note 12A - Restricted cash Restricted cash held by foreign subsidiaries is related to fixed deposits that also serve as security deposits and guarantees. A A A July 31, 2024 A A January 31, 2024 A Cash and cash equivalents A \$9,455 A A \$5,845 A Restricted cash A 1,426 A A 1,395 A Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash shown in the statement of cash flows A \$10,881 A A \$7,240 A A 18 Table of Contents A A Note 13A - Fair value A The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable are considered reasonable estimates of fair value due to their short-term nature. The carrying amount of the Company's short-term debt, revolving lines of credit and long-term debt approximate fair value because the majority of the amounts outstanding accrue interest at variable market rates. A Note 14A - Recent accounting pronouncements A In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures. The standard update requires additional disclosures, including further details about segment expenses regarding a public entity's reportable segments on an annual and interim basis. The additional segment disclosures are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. The Company is still evaluating the impact of these updated disclosure requirements on its statement of financial position or results of operations. A In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures. Pursuant to this standard update, companies are required to provide additional information which is primarily attributable to the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid. The new income tax disclosures are effective for fiscal years beginning after January 15, 2024. The Company is still evaluating this standard update but does not expect it to have a material impact on its statement of financial position or results of operations. A Note 15A - Treasury stock A The repurchase program approved on October 4, 2021 authorized the Company to use up to \$3.0 million for the purchase of its outstanding shares of common stock. Stock repurchases were permitted to be executed through open market or privately negotiated transactions, depending upon current market conditions and other factors. On December 7, 2022 the Board of Directors authorized the use of \$1.0 million remaining under the share repurchase program previously approved on October 4, 2021 that expired on October 3, 2022. During the twelve months ended January 31, 2024, the Company used the remaining \$1.0 million authorized to repurchase its outstanding shares of common stock. Accordingly, there was no repurchase activity with respect to the Company's shares of common stock during the three and six months ended July 31, 2024. A Note 16A - Noncontrolling interest A On June 1, 2023, the Company closed on its formation of a joint venture ("the JV"), and the agreement governing the JV, "the JV Agreement" with Gulf Insulation Group ("GIG"), a leading provider of pre-insulated piping systems and pipe fabrication, in which the Company acquired a 60% controlling financial interest and contributed assets consisting of a building and equipment. The JV is a limited liability company named Perma Pipe Gulf Arabia Industry and is a closed joint stock company established under the laws of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The

[illegible]

the North American Loan Parties’ assets. The Renewed Senior Credit Facility matures on September 20, 2026. Subject to certain qualifications and exceptions, the Renewed Senior Credit Facility contains covenants that, among other things, restrict the North American Loan Parties’ ability to create liens, merge or consolidate, consummate acquisitions, make investments, dispose of assets, incur debt, and pay dividends and other distributions. In addition, the North American Loan Parties may not make a capital expenditures in excess of \$5.0 million annually, plus a limited carryover of unused amounts. Further, the North American Loan Parties may not make repurchases of the Company’s common stock in excess of \$3.0 million. The Renewed Senior Credit Facility also contains financial covenants requiring the North American Loan Parties to achieve a ratio of its EBITDA (as defined in the Renewed Senior Credit Facility) to the sum of scheduled cash principal payments on indebtedness for borrowed money and interest payments on the advances under the Renewed Senior Credit Facility to be not less than 1.10 to 1.00 for any five consecutive days in which the undrawn availability is less than \$3.0 million or any day in which the undrawn availability is less than \$2.0 million. In order to cure any future breach of these covenants by the North American Loan Parties, the Company may repatriate cash from any of its foreign subsidiaries that are otherwise not a party to the Renewed Senior Credit Facility in an amount which, when added to the amount of the Company’s Consolidated EBITDA, would result in compliance on a pro forma basis. The Company was in compliance with respect to these covenants as of July 31, 2024. The Renewed Senior Credit Facility contains customary events of default. If an event of default occurs and is continuing, then PNC may terminate all commitments to extend further credit and declare all amounts outstanding under the Renewed Senior Credit Facility due and payable immediately. In addition, if any of the North American Loan Parties or certain of their subsidiaries become the subject of voluntary or involuntary proceedings under any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law, then any outstanding obligations under the Renewed Senior Credit Facility will automatically become immediately due and payable. Loans outstanding under the Renewed Senior Credit Facility will bear interest at a rate of 2.00% per annum in excess of the otherwise applicable rate (i) while a bankruptcy event of default exists or (ii) upon the lender’s request, during the continuance of any other event of default. As of July 31, 2024, the Company had borrowed an aggregate of \$6.7 million at a rate of 10.0% and had \$4.7 million available under the Renewed Senior Credit Facility. As of January 31, 2024, the Company had borrowed an aggregate of \$5.5A million and had \$4.0A million available under the Renewed Senior Credit Facility. A 24 Table of Contents A Revolving lines -A foreign . The Company also has credit arrangements with its Middle Eastern subsidiaries in the U.A.E. , Egypt and Saudi Arabia as discussed further below. A United Arab Emirates A The Company has a revolving line for 8.0A million U.A.E. Dirhams (approximately \$ 2.2A million at July 31, 2024) from a bank in the U.A.E. As of July 31, 2024A the facility has an interest rate of approximatelyA 8.6%, andA expired in JulyA 2024, however, the Company has startedA the process to renewA and extendA this credit arrangement and the credit facility has continued without interruption and penalty.A The Company had borrowed an aggregate of \$1.2A millionA as of July 31, 2024 and \$0.2 millionA as of January 31, 2024, respectively, andA isA presented as a component of current maturities of long-term debt in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. As ofA July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, the Company had unused borrowing availability of approximately \$1.0 million and \$1.9 million, respectively. A The Company has a revolving line for 20.5A million U.A.E. Dirhams (approximately \$ 5.6A millionA at July 31, 2024) from a bank in the U.A.E. As of July 31, 2024A the facility has an interest rate of approximatelyA 8.7%. The facility expired in August 2024, however, the Company has started the process to renew and extend this credit arrangement and the credit facility has continued without interruption or penalty.A The Company had borrowed an aggregate of f 1.0A millionA as of July 31, 2024 and \$0.1 millionA as of January 31, 2024, respectively.A andA isA presented as a component of current maturities of long-term debt in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. As ofA July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, the Company had unused borrowing availability of approximately \$1.2A million and \$1.0 million, respectively. A Egypt A In June 2021, and as renewed or amended subsequently thereafter, the Company's Egyptian subsidiary entered into a credit arrangement with a bank in Egypt for a revolving line of 100.0A million Egyptian Pounds (approximately \$2.1 A million at July 31, 2024). This credit arrangement is in the form of project financing at rates competitive in Egypt. The line is secured by certain assets (such as accounts receivable) of the Company's Egyptian subsidiary. Among other covenants, the credit arrangement established a maximum leverage ratio allowable and restricted the Company's Egyptian subsidiary's ability to undertake any additional debt.A As of July 31, 2024, the facility has an interest rate of approximately A 20.8% andA expiresA in November 2024.A As ofA July 31, 2024, the Company had substantially nothing outstanding with respect to this credit arrangement, and approximately \$1.4 million outstanding at January 31, 2024, which is presented as a component of currentA maturities of long-term debt in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. Further, as ofA July 31, 2024A andA January 31, 2024, the Company had unused borrowing capacity of \$2.1 millionA and \$3.2 million.A respectively.A A In December 2021, the Company entered into a credit arrangement for project financing with a bank in Egypt for 28.2A million Egyptian Pounds. As this project has progressed and the Company has made collections, the facility has decreased to a current amount ofA 2.1A million Egyptian PoundsA (approximately y \$0.1A million at July 31, 2024). This credit arrangement is in the form of project financing at rates competitive in Egypt. The line is secured by the contract for a project being financed by the Company's Egyptian subsidiary. The facility has an interest rate of approximatelyA 11.0% A and, as ofA November 2022, is no longer available for borrowings by the Company. The facility will expire in connection with final customer balance collections and the completion of the project. The Company had approximately \$0.1A million outstandingA as of July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, respectively.A andA isA presented as a component of current maturities of long-term debt in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. A Saudi Arabia A In March 2022, the Company's Saudi Arabian subsidiary entered into a credit arrangement with a bank in Saudi Arabia for a revolving line ofA 37.0A million Saudi Riyals (approximately \$ 9.9A million atA July 31, 2024). This credit arrangement is in the form of project financing at rates competitive in Saudi Arabia. The line is secured by certain assets (such as accounts receivable) of the Company's Saudi Arabian subsidiary. The facility was renewed in May 2024 with substantially the same terms and conditions and expires in May 2025. As of July 31, 2024, the facility has an interest rate of approximatelyA 9.7%.A The Company had borrowed an aggregate of f 2.6A millionA and \$3.2A millionA as of July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, respectively.A andA isA presented as a component of current maturities of long-term debt in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. The unused borrowing availability attributable to this credit arrangement atA July 31, 2024A andA January 31, 2024, was \$6.3A million and \$6.1 million, respectively. A These credit arrangements are in the form of overdraft facilities and project financing at rates competitive in the countries in which the Company operates. The lines are secured by certain equipment, certain assets (such as accounts receivable and inventory), and a guarantee by the Company. Some credit arrangement covenants require a minimum tangible net worth to be maintained, including maintaining certain levels of intercompany subordinated debt. In addition, some of the revolving credit facilities restrict payment of dividends or undertaking of additional debt. The Company guarantees only a portion of the subsidiaries' debt, including foreign debt. The amount of foreign subsidiary debt guaranteed by the Company was approximately \$1.1A million and \$0.1 million atA July 31, 2024 andA January 31, 2024, respectively.A A The Company was in compliance with the covenants under the credit arrangements in the U.A.E., Egypt and Saudi Arabia as of July 31, 2024, with the exception of those arrangements that have expired or are set to expire and have not yet been renewed.A Although certain of the arrangements have expired and the borrowings could be required to be repaid immediately by the banks, the Company is in regular communication withA the respective banks throughout the renewal process and all of theA arrangements have continued without interruption or penalty. On July 31, 2024, interest rates were based on (i) the Emirates Inter Bank Offered RateA plus 3.0% to 3.5% per annum for the U.A.E. credit arrangements, twoA of which haveA a minimum interest rate of 4.5% per annum; (ii)A either the Central Bank of Egypt corporate loan rate plus 1.5% to 3.5% per annum or the stated interest rate in the agreements for the Egypt credit arrangements;A and (iii) the Saudi Inter-Bank Offered Rate plus 3.5% for the Saudi Arabia credit arrangement. Based on these base rates, as of July 31, 2024, the Company's interest rates ranged fromA 8.6% to 20.8%, with a weighted average rate of 11.5%, and the Company had facility limits totaling \$24.7 A million under these credit arrangements. As of July 31, 2024 ,A \$7.1A million of availability was used to support letters of credit to guarantee amounts committed for inventory purchases and for performance guarantees. Additionally, as of July 31, 2024 , the Company had borrowed \$7.8A millionA and had an additional \$12.6A million of borrowing remaining available under the foreign revolving credit arrangements. The foreign revolving lines balances were included as a component of current maturities of long-term debt in the Company's consolidated balance sheetsA as of July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024. A In June 2023, the CompanyA assumed a promissory note of approximately \$2.8A million in connection with the formation of the joint venture with Gulf Insulation Group (see Note 16). In accordance with the promissory note, all principal is due and payable on the maturity date of April 9, 2026, with the option to prepay, in whole or in part, at any time prior to the maturity date, without premium or penalty. A Mortgage. On JulyA 28, 2016, the Company entered into a mortgage agreementA secured by the Company's manufacturing facility located in Alberta, CanadaA that matures on DecemberA 23, 2042. As of July 31, 2024, the remaining balance on the mortgage in Canada is approximately CAD 5.9A million (approximately \$ 4.3A million at July 31, 2024).A The interest rate is variable.A andA was 8.8% A at July 31, 2024. The principal balance is included as a component of long-term debt, less current maturities in the Company's consolidated balance sheets and is presented net of issuance costs of \$0.1A millionA as of July 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, respectively. A Finance obligationA -buildings and land. On April 14, 2021, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement (the "Purchase and Sale Agreement"). Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, the Company sold its land and buildings in Lebanon, Tennessee (the "Property") for \$10.4 million. The transaction generated net cash proceeds of \$9.1A million. Concurrently with the sale, the Company paid off the approximately \$0.9 millionA mortgage note on the Property to its lender.A The Company used the remaining proceeds to repay its borrowings under the Senior Credit Facility, forA strategic investments, and for general corporate needs. Concurrent with the sale of the Property, the Company entered into a fifteen-year lease agreement (the "Lease Agreement"), whereby the Company leases back the Property at an annual rental rate ofA approximately \$0.8 million, subject to annual rent increases ofA 2.0%. Under the Lease Agreement, the Company hasA four consecutive options to extend the term of the lease byA five years for each such option. A A In accordance with ASCA 842, Leases, this transaction was recorded as a failed sale and leaseback as the present value of lease payments exceededA substantially theA fair value of the underlying assets. The Company utilized an incremental borrowing rate of 8.0% to determineA the finance obligationA to record for the amounts receivedA and will continue to depreciate the assets.A The current portion of the finance obligation of \$0.2A million is recognized in current maturities of long-term debt and the long-term portion of \$8.9A million is recognizedA in long-term finance obligationA on the Company's consolidated balance sheets as of July 31, 2024. A The net carrying amount of the financial liability and remaining assets will be zero at the end of the lease term. A A 25 Table of Contents A Accounts receivable.A A In 2015, the Company completed a project in the Middle East with billings in the aggregate amount of approximately \$41.9 million. The system has not yet been commissioned by the customer. Nevertheless, the Company has receivedA approximately \$ 40.1A millionA as of July 31, 2024, with a remaining balance due in the amount of \$ 1.8 million, all of which pertains to retention clauses within the agreements withA the Company's customer, and which become payable by the customer when this project is fully tested and commissioned. Of this amount, \$ 1.3 millionA isA classified in other A long-term assets on the Company's consolidated balance sheets. A The Company has been actively involvedA in ongoing efforts to collect thisA outstanding balance. The Company continues to engage with the customer to ensure full payment of the open balances, and during theA six months ended July 31, 2024, and at various times throughout 2023, the Company receivedA partial payments to settle \$ 0.3A million and \$ 0.6A million, respectively, of the customer's outstanding balances. Further, the Company has been engaged by the customer to perform additional work in 2024 under customary trade terms that supports the continued cooperation between the Company and the customer. As a result, the Company did not reserve any allowance against the remaining outstanding balances as ofA July 31, 2024. However, if the Company's efforts to collect on this account are not successful, the Company may recognize an allowance for all, or substantially all, of any such then uncollected amounts. A CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES A Critical accounting policies are described in Item 7. MD&A and in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial StatementsA for the year endedA January 31, 2024 contained in the Company's latest Annual Report on Form 10-K. Any new accounting policies or updates to existing accounting policies as a result of new accounting pronouncements have been discussed in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The application of critical accounting policies may require management to make assumptions, judgments and estimates about the amounts reflected in the Consolidated Financial Statements. Management uses historical experience and all available information to make these estimates and judgments, and different amounts could be reported using different assumptions and estimates. A 26 Table of Contents A Item 4. Controls and Procedures A Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures A The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have evaluated the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in RuleA 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended)A as of July 31, 2024.A This evaluation included consideration of the controls, processes and procedures that are designed to ensure that information requiredA to be disclosed by the Company in the reports the Company files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the timeA periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms, and to provide reasonable assurance that such information is accumulated and communicated to the Company's management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Based on this evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial OfficerA have concluded that, as of the end ofA the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, our disclosure controls and procedures were not effective because of the material weaknesses in internal control over financial reporting, as described below.A A Material Weaknesses in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting A As previously reported, we have material weaknessesA in the Company's internal control over information technology general controls ("ITGC"), financial reporting relating to the review and approval of manual journal entries, timely review of the financial close process, and timely review of certain financial policies and procedures and respective HR policies. The Company also did not maintain effective controls at certain operating locations in the Middle East and North Africa ("MENA"), specifically the Company did not maintain sufficient documentation to support an evaluation that controls over business processes were operating effectively.A These deficienciesA led management to conclude that a material weakness existed with respect to the Company's internal control over financial reporting. The material weakness did not result in any material misstatements to the Company's consolidated financial statements. As a result of these material weaknesses, there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Company's annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.A A A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Company's annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.A A Remediation Plan for the Material Weaknesses in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting A To address these matters, the Company has begun implementing its remediation plan. Our ongoing remediation plans include the following: A (i) addressing the identified issues with control owners, including Company leadership and IT personnel; (ii) engagingA outside consultants with expertise relating to ITGCs to document processes,A assist in addressing the design and operating business process controls, monitoring and testing reviews focusing on systems supporting our financial reporting processA (iii) developing and maintaining documentation underlying ITGCs for knowledge transfer and function changes, including access control and change management; and (iv) outsourcingA certain functions to third-party providers, specifically relating to servers and firewalls, and managed detection and response. A Our remediation plans related to entity level controls and business process controls over MENA locations include: (i) addressing issues with control owners, including company leadership; (ii) evaluating and updating the Company's evidence of internal control policies and procedures as needed and providing necessary guidance to applicableA locations; (iii) assessing the adequacy and determine whether enhancements are needed to the design of corporate and / or operating locations business process controls; and (iv) augmenting our internal audit function by hiring an additional resource to assist in overseeing the remediation process, including updating policies and procedures, and implementing internal controls; and (v) engagingA outside consultants to conduct training sessions.A A The Company anticipates the actions described above and resulting improvements in controls will strengthen the Company's processes, procedures and will address the related material weaknesses described above. However, the material weaknesses cannot be considered fully remediated until the necessary controls have been appropriately designed and implemented. The remediation processes and procedures will also need to be in operation for a period of time and managementA concludeA through testing, that these controls are operating effectively. Accordingly, the material weaknesses are not remediated as of July 31, 2024.A A Change in Internal Control over Financial Reporting.A There were no changes to our internal control over financial reporting which were identified in connection with the evaluation required by Rules 13a-15(d) or 15d-15(d) under the Exchange Act during the fiscal quarter endedA July 31, 2024.A that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting. A 27 Table of Contents A PART II OTHER INFORMATION A A A Item 6. Exhibits A 3.1 Certificate of Incorporation of Perma-Pipe International Holdings, Inc. [Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.3 to Registration Statement No. 33-70298] 3.2 Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation of Perma-Pipe International Holdings, Inc. [Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on March 20, 2017] 3.3 Fifth Amended and Restated By-Laws of Perma-Pipe International Holdings, Inc. [Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K

filed on May 6, 2019] 10.1 Perma-Pipe International Holdings, Inc. 2024 Omnibus Stock Incentive Plan [Incorporated by reference to Appendix A to the Company's Definitive Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A filed on June 21, 2024]* 31.1 Rule 13a - 14(a)/15d - 14(a) Certifications (1) Chief Executive Officer certification pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 31.2 Rule 13a - 14(a)/15d - 14(a) Certifications (2) Chief Financial Officer certification pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 32 Section 1350 Certifications (Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer certification pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002) 101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document (the Instance Document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document) 101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema 101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation 101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition 101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labels 101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

Management contracts and compensatory plans or agreements

28 Table of Contents

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Perma-Pipe International Holdings, Inc.

Date: September 11, 2024 By: /s/ David J. Mansfield

David J. Mansfield

President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

Date: September 11, 2024 By: /s/ Matthew E. Lewicki

Matthew E. Lewicki

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

29 0001437749-24-028925ex 692416.htm Exhibit 31.1

I, David J. Mansfield, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Perma-Pipe International Holdings, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: September 11, 2024

/s/ David J. Mansfield

David J. Mansfield

President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

0001437749-24-028925ex 692417.htm Exhibit 31.2

I, Matthew E. Lewicki, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Perma-Pipe International Holdings, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: September 11, 2024

/s/ Matthew E. Lewicki

Matthew E. Lewicki

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

0001437749-24-028925ex 692418.htm Exhibit 32

A Certification of Principal Executive Officers Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350 (Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002)

The undersigned, in their capacities as Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of Perma-Pipe International Holdings, Inc. (the "Registrant"),

certify that, to the best of their knowledge, based upon a review of the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended July 31, 2024

of the Registrant, (the "Report"):

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d)

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Registrant.

/s/ David J. Mansfield

David J. Mansfield

President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

/s/ Matthew E. Lewicki

Matthew E. Lewicki

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

September 11, 2024

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided by Perma-Pipe International Holdings, Inc. and will be retained by Perma-Pipe International Holdings, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.

A